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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2018

TRANSITION REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 001-37568

Edge Therapeutics, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 26-4231384
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (IRS Employer Identification No.)

300 Connell Drive, Suite 4000, Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922
(Address of principal executive offices)

(800) 208-3343
(Registrant’s telephone number)

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be
submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (Section 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months
(or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a
smaller reporting company or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer”, “accelerated
filer,” “smaller reporting company” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of

1934.
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Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer Non-accelerated filer Smaller Reporting Company

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the

Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange
Actof 1934). Yes No

The number of shares of the registrant’s Common Stock, par value $0.00033 per share, outstanding as of October 25,
2018 was 31,328,128.
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PART 1. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
EDGE THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Condensed Balance Sheets

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total current assets

Property and equipment, net
Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Restructuring reserve
Short term debt

Total current liabilities

Noncurrent liability:
Long term debt

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized at September 30, 2018 and December

31,2017, O outstanding

Common stock, $0.00033 par value, 75,000,000 shares authorized at September 30,
2018 and December 31, 2017, 31,328,128 shares and 30,869,205 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively

Additional paid-in capital
Accumulated deficit
Total stockholders' equity

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity

See accompanying notes to the condensed financial statements.
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September 30,

2018
(unaudited)

$36,814,899
247,182
37,062,081

468,170
142,870

$37,673,121

$590,694
917,871
5,179,722

6,688,287

10,551
220,705,548

(189,731,265)

30,984,834

$37,673,121

December 31,
2017

$88,067,647
986,680
89,054,327

3,423,880
142,870

$92,621,077

$4,369,133
5,422,205

3,075,421
12,866,759

17,382,907

10,400

214,309,370
(151,948,359)
62,371,411

$92,621,077
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EDGE THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Condensed Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(Unaudited)

Operating expenses:

Research and development expenses
General and administrative expenses
Restructuring expenses

Impairment charges

Total operating expenses
Loss from operations
Other income (expense):

Interest income
Interest expense

Three Months Ended
September 30,
2018 2017

$317,684 $6,913,171
3,286,891 3,990,283
847,852 -

4,452,427 10,903,454

(4,452,427) (10,903,454)

187,256 214,064
- (592,089 )

Nine Months Ended
September 30,
2018 2017

$15,583,565 $23,477,971
11,303,446 12,365,509
7,494,094
2,672,581

37,053,686 35,843,480

(37,053,686) (35,843,480)

696,035 479,297
(1,425,255 ) (1,591,998 )



