#### Edgar Filing: Edge Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Edge Therapeutics, Inc. Form 10-Q November 01, 2018

**UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549 FORM 10-Q (Mark One) QUARTERLY REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2018 TRANSITION REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the transition period from \_\_\_\_\_\_to\_\_\_\_ Commission file number 001-37568 Edge Therapeutics, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) Delaware 26-4231384 (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (IRS Employer Identification No.) 300 Connell Drive, Suite 4000, Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922 (Address of principal executive offices) (800) 208-3343 (Registrant's telephone number)

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (Section 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer", "accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company" and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

### Edgar Filing: Edge Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer Non-accelerated filer Smaller Reporting Company

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934). Yes No

The number of shares of the registrant's Common Stock, par value \$0.00033 per share, outstanding as of October 25, 2018 was 31,328,128.

# Edgar Filing: Edge Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Edge Therapeutics, Inc.

# FORM 10-Q FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

# INDEX

Part I –	<u>Financia</u>	1 Information	Page		
	Item 1.	Financial Statements (Unaudited):			
		Condensed Balance Sheets	3		
		Condensed Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss	4		
		Condensed Statements of Cash Flows	5		
		Notes to Condensed Financial Statements	6		
	Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	15		
	Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	22		
	Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	22		
Part II -Other Information					
	Item 1.	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	23		
	Item 1A.	. Risk Factors	23		
	Item 2.	<u>Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds</u>	24		
	Item 3.	<u>Defaults Upon Senior Securities</u>	24		
	Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	24		
	Item 5.	Other Information	24		
	Item 6.	Exhibits	24		
EXHIBIT INDEX SIGNATURES		25			
			26		
Page   2	2				

Index PART 1. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

EDGE THERAPEUTICS, INC.

**Condensed Balance Sheets** 

ASSETS	September 30, 2018 (unaudited)	December 31, 2017
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$36,814,899	\$88,067,647
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	247,182	986,680
Total current assets	37,062,081	89,054,327
Property and equipment, net	468,170	3,423,880
Other assets	142,870	142,870
Total assets	\$37,673,121	\$92,621,077
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY LIABILITIES Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$590,694	\$4,369,133
Accrued expenses	917,871	5,422,205
Restructuring reserve	5,179,722	_
Short term debt	_	3,075,421
Total current liabilities	6,688,287	12,866,759
Noncurrent liability:		
Long term debt	_	17,382,907
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized at September 30, 2018 and December		
31, 2017, 0 outstanding	_	_
Common stock, \$0.00033 par value, 75,000,000 shares authorized at September 30,		
2018 and December 31, 2017, 31,328,128 shares and 30,869,205 shares issued and	10.551	10.400
outstanding at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively	10,551	10,400
Additional paid-in capital	220,705,548	214,309,370
Accumulated deficit	(189,731,265)	
Total stockholders' equity	30,984,834	62,371,411
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$37,673,121	\$92,621,077

Page | 3

See accompanying notes to the condensed financial statements.

Index EDGE THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Condensed Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

### (Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30	,	September 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Operating expenses:				
Research and development expenses	\$317,684	\$6,913,171	\$15,583,565	\$23,477,971
General and administrative expenses	3,286,891	3,990,283	11,303,446	12,365,509
Restructuring expenses	847,852	_	7,494,094	_
Impairment charges	_	_	2,672,581	_
Total operating expenses	4,452,427	10,903,454	37,053,686	35,843,480
Loss from operations	(4,452,427)	(10,903,454)	(37,053,686)	(35,843,480)
Other income (expense):				
Interest income	187,256	214,064	696,035	479,297
Interest expense	_	(592,089)	(1,425,255)	(1,591,998)